

# Queensland Government Gazette

# **EXTRAORDINARY**PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 385]

#### **THURSDAY 19 NOVEMBER 2020**

[No. 55

Premier's Office Brisbane, 19 November 2020

His Excellency the Governor directs it to be notified that he has accepted the resignation of—

The Honourable STEVEN JOHN MILES as Minister for Regional Development and Manufacturing and Minister for Water.

ANNASTACIA PALASZCZUK MP PREMIER AND MINISTER FOR TRADE

> Premier's Office Brisbane, 19 November 2020

His Excellency the Governor directs it to be notified that he has been pleased to appoint—

The Honourable GLENN JAMES BUTCHER to be Minister for Regional Development and Manufacturing and Minister for Water.

ANNASTACIA PALASZCZUK MP PREMIER AND MINISTER FOR TRADE

> Premier's Office Brisbane, 19 November 2020

His Excellency the Governor directs it to be notified that he has been pleased to appoint—

The Honourable GLENN JAMES BUTCHER to be a member of the Executive Council of Queensland.

ANNASTACIA PALASZCZUK MP PREMIER AND MINISTER FOR TRADE Premier's Office Brisbane, 19 November 2020

#### **NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT**

In accordance with section 24 of the *Constitution of Queensland 2001*, His Excellency the Governor, acting by and with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to appoint Michael Patrick Thomas Healy MP, as Assistant Minister for Tourism Industry Development, from 19 November 2020.

As Assistant Minister, the abovementioned is to perform the functions of an Assistant Minister as may be decided by the Premier from time to time.

ANNASTACIA PALASZCZUK MP PREMIER AND MINISTER FOR TRADE Constitution of Queensland 2001

## ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS AMENDMENT ORDER (No. 3) 2020

#### TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section		Page
1.	Short Title	1
2.	Amended Order	1
3.	Amendment of Schedule	1
4.	Commencement	2

#### **Short Title**

1. This order in council may be cited as the *Administrative* Arrangements Amendment Order (No. 3) 2020.

#### **Amended Order**

2. The Administrative Arrangements Order (No. 2) 2020 is amended as set out in this order.

#### **Amendment of Schedule**

- 3.(1) Schedule (opposite the title "Deputy Premier and Minister for State Development, Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning)" –
  - (a) under the heading "Principal Ministerial Responsibilities" immediately before the words "Economic Development, including development of government land for economic and community purposes"

insert

"City Deals"

(b) under the heading "Acts Administered" immediately following the words "Economic Development Act 2012"

insert

"Forest Wind Farm Development Act 2020"

- 3.(2) Schedule (opposite the title "Treasurer and Minister for Investment")
  - (a) under the heading "Principal Ministerial Responsibilities"

omit

"City Deals"

- 3.(3) Schedule (opposite the title "Minister for Energy, Renewables and Hydrogen and Minister for Public Works and Procurement)" –
  - (a) under the heading "Acts Administered"

omit

"Forest Wind Farm Development Act 2020"
"Geothermal Energy Act 2010 (except to the extent administered by the Treasurer and Minister for Investment)"

- 3.(4) Schedule (opposite the title "Minister for Police and Corrective Services and Minister for Fire and Emergency Services)" –
  - (a) under the heading "Principal Ministerial Responsibilities"

omit

"Queensland Government Air Services"

(b) under the heading "Principal Ministerial Responsibilities" in line with the "Acts Administered" "Public Safety Business Agency Act 2014"

insert

"Queensland Government Air Services"

- 3.(5) Schedule (opposite the title "Minister for Communities and Housing, Minister for Digital Economy and Minister for the Arts)"
  - (a) under the heading "Principal Ministerial Responsibilities"

omit

"ICT Modernisation"

- "Strategic ICT Projects including-
- Human Resource Information System (HRIS)
- Government Wireless Network Implementation"
- (b) under the heading "Principal Ministerial Responsibilities" immediately following the words "Digital Economy"

insert

"Digital Transformation"

(c) under the heading "Principal Ministerial Responsibilities" immediately following the words "Smart Service Queensland"

insert

"Strategic Digital Projects"

- 3.(6) Schedule (opposite the title "Minister for Regional Development and Manufacturing and Minister for Water)"
  - (a) under the heading "Principal Ministerial Responsibilities" immediately following the words "Regulation of the Safe Operation and Management of Referable Dams"

insert

"Selling allocation of State quarry material under the Water Act 2000"

2

- 3.(7) Schedule (opposite the title "Minister for Resources)"
  - (a) under the heading "Principal Ministerial Responsibilities"

omit

"Selling allocation of State quarry material under the Water Act 2000"

(b) under the heading "Acts Administered" immediately following the words "Gasfields Commission Act 2013"

insert

"Geothermal Energy Act 2010 (except to the extent administered by the Treasurer and Minister for Investment)"

#### Commencement

 This order commences on the date it is published in the Gazette.

#### END NOTES

- 1. Made by the Governor in Council on 19 November 2020.
- 2. Published in the Gazette on 19 November 2020.
- 3. The administering agency is the Department of the Premier and Cabinet.

Public Service Act 2008

### PUBLIC SERVICE DEPARTMENTAL ARRANGEMENTS NOTICE (No.5) 2020

### **Preliminary**

#### **Short Title**

**1.** This notice may be cited as the *Public Service Departmental Arrangements Notice (No.5) 2020.* 

#### Commencement

2. This notice commences on the day it is published in the Gazette.

#### Authority and purpose

3. This notice is made under sections 14 and 15 of the *Public Service Act* 2008. Its purpose is to enable the public service to implement the changes required under the *Administrative Arrangements Amendment Order (No. 3)* 2020.

### Part A – Establishment and declaration of government entities

**4.** Each part of a department or other government entity listed in Column 1 of the table below is established as a government entity and declared to be part of the department of government or other government entity listed in Column 2 of the table:

Column 1	Column 2	
That part of the Department of State	Department of State	
Development, Infrastructure, Local	Development, Infrastructure,	
Government and Planning responsible for	Local Government and	
hydrogen energy policy	Planning	
That part of the Queensland Police Service	Queensland Police Service	
known as Queensland Government Air		

2

Public Service Departmental Arrangements Notice (No.5) 2020

## Part B – Government entities amalgamated with, and declared to be part of, departments or other government entities

5. The government entities established under clause 4 of this Notice listed in Column 1 of the table below are amalgamated with, and declared to be part of, the department of government or other government entity listed in Column 2 of the table:

Column 1	Column 2
hydrogen energy policy	Department of Energy and Public Works
Queensland Government Air	Public Safety Business Agency

#### **ENDNOTES**

- 1. Made by Governor in Council on 19 November 2020.
- 2. Published in the Government Gazette on 19 November 2020.
- 3. Not required to be laid before the Legislative Assembly.
- 4. The administering agency is the Public Service Commission.